
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Richard Dunne 
 

Email: richard.dunne@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 28 September 2022 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Strategic Planning Committee 
 

The Strategic Planning Committee will meet in the Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 6 October 2022. 
 
(A coach will depart the Town Hall, at 10:00 am to undertake Site Visits. The consideration 
of Planning Applications will commence at 1.00 pm in the Council Chamber.) 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Strategic Planning Committee members are:- 
 

 
When a Member of the Strategic Planning Committee cannot attend the meeting, a 
member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in accordance with the 
provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
A Gregg 
D Hall 
V Lees-Hamilton 
R Smith 
J Taylor

Green 
K Allison 
S Lee-Richards

Independent 
C Greaves 
A Lukic

Labour 
A Anwar 
F Perry 
M Kaushik E Firth 
T Hawkins 

Liberal Democrat 
A Munro 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
A Marchington 

 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
Councillor Paul Davies 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive any apologies for absence, or details of substitutions to 
Committee membership. 

 
 

 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 
September 2022. 

 
 

1 - 4 

 

3:   Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
 
Committee Members will advise (i) if there are any items on the 
Agenda upon which they have been lobbied and/or (ii) if there are 
any items on the Agenda in which they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, which would prevent them from participating in 
any discussion or vote on an item, or any other interests. 

 
 

5 - 6 

 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items will be considered in public session, however, it 
shall be advised whether the Committee will consider any matters in 
private, by virtue of the reports containing information which falls 
within a category of exempt information as contained at Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

 

 

5:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions.     
 
In accordance with: 
 

 Council Procedure Rule 11 (3), questions regarding the merits 
of applications (or other matters) currently before the Council 
for determination of which the Council is under a duty to act 
quasi judicially shall not be answered. 

 Council Procedure Rule 11 (5), the period for the asking and 
answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 minutes. 

 
 

 



 

 

6:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation.   

 
 

 

 

7:   Planning Applications 
 
The Planning Committee will consider the attached schedule of 
Planning Applications.     
 
Please note that any members of the public who wish to speak at the 
meeting must register to speak by no later than 5.00 p.m. (for phone 
requests) or 11:59 p.m. (for email requests) on Monday 3 October 
2022.  
 
To pre-register, please email governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk  
or phone Richard Dunne on 01484 221000 (Extension 74995).  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Council’s public speaking 
protocols at planning committee meetings, verbal representations 
will be limited to three minutes per person.      
  
An update, providing further information on applications on matters 
raised after the publication of the Agenda, will be added to the web 
Agenda prior to the meeting.  

 
 

7 - 8 

 

8:   Site Visit - Application No: 2020/92331 
 
Outline planning application for demolition of existing dwellings and 
development of phased, mixed use scheme comprising residential 
development (up to 1,354 dwellings), employment development (up 
to 35 hectares of B1(part a and c), B2, B8 uses), residential 
institution (C2) development (up to 1 hectare), a local centre 
(comprising A1/A2/A3/A4/A5/D1 uses), a 2 form entry primary school 
including early years provision, green space, access and other 
associated infrastructure Land east of, Leeds Road, Chidswell, 
Shaw Cross, Dewsbury. 
 
(Estimate time of arrival at site – 10:30 am) 
 
Contact Officer: Victor Grayson, Planning Services 
 

 

mailto:governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk


 

 

Ward(s) affected: Batley East and Dewsbury East 
 

 

 

9:   Site Visit - Application No: 2020/92350 
 
Outline application for residential development (Use Class C3) of up 
to 181 dwellings, engineering and site works, demolition of existing 
property, landscaping, drainage and other associated infrastructure 
Land south of, Heybeck Lane, Chidswell, Shaw Cross, Dewsbury. 
 
(Estimated time of arrival at site – 10:30 am) 
 
Contact Officer: Victor Grayson, Planning Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected: Batley East 

 
 

 

 

10:   Planning Application - Application No: 2021/94120 
 
Change of use from haulage and distribution to a breakers yard 
Foxhill Owler Lane Birstall Batley. 
 
Contact Officer: Liz Chippendale, Planning Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected: Birstall and Birkenshaw 

 
 

9 - 20 

 

11:   Planning Application - Application No: 2022/90505 
 
Change of use of agricultural land to Sui Generis for private dog 
walking with associated works Land adj, Moor Top Lane, 
Huddersfield. 
 
Contact Officer: Callum Harrison, Planning Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected: Kirkburton 

 
 

21 - 30 

 

12:   Position Statement - Application No: 2020/92331 
 
Outline planning application for demolition of existing dwellings and 
development of phased, mixed use scheme comprising residential 
development (up to 1,354 dwellings), employment development (up 
to 35 hectares of B1(part a and c), B2, B8 uses), residential 
institution (C2) development (up to 1 hectare), a local centre 
(comprising A1/A2/A3/A4/A5/D1 uses), a 2 form entry primary school 
including early years provision, green space, access and other 
associated infrastructure Land east of, Leeds Road, Chidswell, 
Shaw Cross, Dewsbury. 
 
Contact Officer: Victor Grayson, Planning Services. 

31 - 56 



 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: Batley East and Dewsbury East 

 
 

 

13:   Position Statement - Application No: 2020/92350 
 
Outline application for residential development (Use Class C3) of up 
to 181 dwellings, engineering and site works, demolition of existing 
property, landscaping, drainage and other associated infrastructure 
Land south of, Heybeck Lane, Chidswell, Shaw Cross, Dewsbury. 
 
Contact Officer: Victor Grayson, Planning Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected: Batley East 

 
 

57 - 64 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

The update report on applications under consideration will be added to the web agenda 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 8th September 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Bill Armer 

Councillor Paul Davies 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 

  
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
All Members of the Committee were in attendance. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Resolved – 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11th August 2022 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
No interests were disclosed. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were received. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/92086 
The Committee considered Application 2021/92086 in respect of the erection of 277 
residential dwellings and associated infrastructure and access (amended scheme) 
on land at Bradley Villa Farm, Bradley Road, Bradley, Huddersfield. 
 
RESOLVED - 
(1) That, subject to the Secretary of State not calling-in the application, approval of 
the application and issue of the decision notice be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Development in order to: 
 

(a) Complete the list of conditions, including those contained within the report 
(with the exception of the condition relating to the delivery of Bradley Bar 
roundabout works) and the Planning Update, and as set out below:  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Strategic Planning Committee -  8 September 2022 
 

2 
 

1. Three years to commence development. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

and specifications. 
3. Submission of a Construction (E
[...]
owers. 
 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5) as 
follows:  
For: Councillors Armer, Davies, Hall, Pattison, Pinnock and Sokhal (6 votes) 
Against: Councillor Thompson (1 vote) 
 
 

Page 4



 

K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 A
N

D
 L

O
B

B
YI

N
G

 
 

S
tra

te
gi

c 
Pl

an
ni

ng
 C

om
m

itt
ee

 

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 
yo

u 
ha

ve
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

 o
r a

n 
“O

th
er

 
In

te
re

st
”)

 

D
oe

s 
th

e 
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 in

te
re

st
 re

qu
ire

 y
ou

 to
 

w
ith

dr
aw

 fr
om

 th
e 

m
ee

tin
g 

w
hi

le
 th

e 
ite

m
 in

 w
hi

ch
 

yo
u 

ha
ve

 a
n 

in
te

re
st

 is
 u

nd
er

 c
on

si
de

ra
tio

n?
  [

Y/
N

] 

B
rie

f d
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

of
 y

ou
r i

nt
er

es
t 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

LO
B

B
YI

N
G

 
 

D
at

e 
A

pp
lic

at
io

n/
Pa

ge
 

N
o.

 
Lo

bb
ie

d 
B

y 
(N

am
e 

of
 

pe
rs

on
) 

A
pp

lic
an

t 
O

bj
ec

to
r 

Su
pp

or
te

r 
A

ct
io

n 
ta

ke
n 

/ 
A

dv
ic

e 
gi

ve
n 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
Si

gn
ed

: 
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
 

D
at

ed
: 

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

.. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



N
O

TE
S 

 D
is

cl
os

ab
le

 P
ec

un
ia

ry
 In

te
re

st
s 

 If 
yo

u 
ha

ve
 a

ny
 o

f t
he

 fo
llo

w
in

g 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

s,
 th

ey
 a

re
 y

ou
r d

is
cl

os
ab

le
 p

ec
un

ia
ry

 in
te

re
st

s 
un

de
r t

he
 n

ew
 n

at
io

na
l r

ul
es

. A
ny

 re
fe

re
nc

e 
to

 
sp

ou
se

 o
r c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
 in

cl
ud

es
 a

ny
 p

er
so

n 
w

ith
 w

ho
m

 y
ou

 a
re

 li
vi

ng
 a

s 
hu

sb
an

d 
or

 w
ife

, o
r a

s 
if 

th
ey

 w
er

e 
yo

ur
 c

iv
il 

pa
rtn

er
. 

 An
y 

em
pl

oy
m

en
t, 

of
fic

e,
 tr

ad
e,

 p
ro

fe
ss

io
n 

or

[...]

The Council considers that the recommendations within the reports are in 
accordance with the law, proportionate and both necessary to protect the rights and 
freedoms of others and in the public interest.  
 
PLANNING CONDITIONS AND OBLIGATIONS 
 
Paragraph 55  of The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires that 
Local Planning Authorities consider whether otherwise unacceptable development 
could be made acceptable through the use of planning condition or obligations.   
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 stipulates that planning 
obligations (also known as section 106 agreements – of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990) should only be sought where they meet all of the following tests: 
 

 necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
 

 directly related to the development; and 
 

 fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
The NPPF and further guidance in the PPGS  launched on 6th March 2014 require 
that planning conditions should only be imposed where they meet a series of key 
tests; these are in summary: 
 

1. necessary; 

2. relevant to planning and; 

3. to the development to be permitted; 

4. enforceable; 

5. precise and; 

6. reasonable in all other respects 

 
Recommendations made with respect to the applications brought before the 
Planning sub-committee have been made in accordance with the above 
requirements. 

Page 8



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 06-Oct-2022  

Subject: Planning Application 2021/94120 Change of use from haulage and 
distribution to a breakers yard Foxhill Owler Lane Birstall Batley WF17 9BW 
 
APPLICANT 
Abdul Waheed, 
Yorkshire Light 
Commercials Ltd 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 
22-Jan-2022 19-Mar-2022 11-Oct-2022 

 
 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link 
 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: Liz Chippendale 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 9

Agenda Item 10

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
Electoral wards affected: Birstall and Birkenshaw 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: No 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice 
to the Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of 
conditions including those contained within this report. 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 The application is brought to the Strategic Committee due to the scale of the 

application site over 0.5 Hectares. This is in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation set out in the Constitution.  

 
2.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 
 
2.1 The application site is an existing Haulage distribution depot which is made up 

of a central portal framed building and the siting of storage containers around 
the periphery which are stacked 3 no. containers high. 

 
2.2  To the North East of the site are a shot blasting company and a company 

specialising in clinical/hazardous waste. To the North of the site is the M62 
which is set down a steep embankment; to the East is the Oakwell industrial 
estate with open fields to the West leading to scattered residential dwellings. 

 
2.3  Access to the site is via Owler Lane on the East side of Field Head Lane   
 
2.4 The application site is allocated as Green Belt land as defined within the 

Kirklees Local Plan. 
 
3.0 PROPOSAL: 
 
3.1 Permission is sought for the change of use of the existing Haulage distribution 

yard to a Breakers Yard.  
 
3.2 The exiting building and access will be retained. All shipping containers will be 

removed from the site and replaced with End-of-Life Vehicles (ELVs) which will 
be stored to the North and North West of the central bu
[...]
DITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 
amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

 
1. Commencement of the development within 3 years 
2. Development to be in accordance with the approved plans  
3. Restriction on height and location of stored end of life vehicles 
4. Restriction on noise from fixed plant and equipment 
5. Hours of operation 
6. Reporting of unexpected land contamination  

  

Page 18



 
Background Papers: 
 
Website link to be inserted here 
 
Planning application details | Kirklees Council 
 
Certificate of Ownership –Certificate A signed and dated 27.10.2021 
 

Page 19

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021/94120


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 06-Oct-2022  

Subject: Planning Application 2022/90505 Change of use of agricultural land to 
Sui Generis for private dog walking with associated works Land adj, Moor Top 
Lane, Huddersfield, WF4 4BU 
 
APPLICANT 
S Macken 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 
14-Feb-2022 11-Apr-2022  

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link 
 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: Callum Harrison 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 21

Agenda Item 11

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
Electoral wards affected: Kirkburton 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: No 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been bought before the Strategic Planning Committee 

given that the site exceeds 0.5ha in size and is non-residential. 
 
2.0 SITE AND SURROUNDING 
 
2.1 The application relates to a field to the northeast side of Moor Top Lane. The 

field has been used for agricultural uses. The field is bound by fencing and 
hedges on all four side. The field covers an area of 0.74 Ha. 

 
2.2 The field benefits from vehicular access from Moor Top Lane to west south 

western side of the site, with an existing hardstanding area beyond it, which is 
albeit overgrown at present.  

 
2.3 The wider site is rural and allocated as Green Belt land. There are sporadic 

threads of residential development in the surrounding area. The closest 
dwelling to the application site is situated 70m away to the northwest. 
Dwellings can also be found 85m away to the south and 134m away to the 
northwest. 

 
3.0 PROPOSAL 
 
3.1 The application is seeking permission for the change of use of agricultural 

land to a private dog walking (Sui Generis Use) with associated works. 
 
3.2 The proposal development would see two pens formed, each secured by 

fencing, for private use of the customer. Each pen would include activities and 
enrichment for the dogs. There will be a restriction of five dogs per area. 

 
3.3 Parking for each pen would be provided on the existing hard standing area. 

This would be resurfaced with crushed stone. The site will provide 4 vehicle 
parking spaces. This is to allow two vehicles per booking per pen, and to 
facilitate the swap over time whilst the next customer waits for the previous 
booking to leave. The existing access gates from Moor Top Lane would be 
widened to have a width of 5m and set 6m back from the highway. The 
access would be tarmacked. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:   APPROVE 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to 
the Head of Development and Master Planning in order to complete the list of 
conditions including those contained within this report 
 

Page 22



3.4 The agent has proposed operating hours of 07:00 until 21:00 (April to 
September inclusive) and 08:00 to 19:00 (October to March inclusi
[...]
of the proposal on the amenity of surrounding properties and 

future occupiers of the dwellings needs to be considered in relation to Policy 
LP24 of the Local Plan. Policy LP24 seeks to “provide a high standard of 
amenity for future and neighbouring occupiers.” This is further supported by 
policies set out in Chapters 12 and 15 of the NPPF.  

 
10.6 In this case, the application site is very rural and the closest dwelling is set 

circa 80m to the north west of the site. All other dwellings are in excess of 
100m from the site. Considering this, the ability for the proposed dog exercise 
use to harm the residential amenity of nearby dwellings is very limited. 
Nonetheless, during night time hours, when background noise levels are low, 
harm could be caused as the barking would travel further. Also, a night-time 
use could see artificial lighting use on the site. As such hours of operation 
shall be conditioned. Officers note the hours proposed by KC Environmental 
Health but have no material reason to object to the hours proposed by the 
applicant, thus, officers will restrict the hours of use to between the hours of 
07:00 until 21:00 (April to September inclusive) and 08:00 to 19:00 (October 
to March inclusive). Officers will also condition no artificial lighting is to be 
erected at the site. Officers note that KC Environmental Health have 
requested a noise mitigation scheme however officers do not consider this 
reasonable as per the six tests for conditions, given the vast separation 
distance between the application site and dwellings and considering the 
proposed level of development. 

 
10.7 Officers consider that given the separation distance between the application 

site and the dwelling, the proposed use, subject to the conditions referenced 
above, would not materially harm their amenity. Thus, the proposed 
development is considered to accord with Local Plan Policies LP24 and LP52 
and Chapter 12 of the NPPF with regard to residential amenity. 
[...]
poses. The associated development is 
considered to be tightly limited to that required to practically facilitate the 
developed and would not materially harm the Green Belt either. The scheme 
would also boost the rural economy, without any material harm to the 
residential amenity of dwellings or to the detriment of highway safety. For this 
reason officers are recommending the application be approved. 

 
12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 

amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

 
Below is a summary of the proposed conditions: 
 
1. In accordance with the approved plans. 
2. Development to begin within 3 years. 
3. Hours of operation between 07:00 until 21:00 (April to September inclusive) 
and 08:00 to 19:00 (October to March inclusive). 
4. No artificial lighting to be installed. 
5. Details of scheme to clear and maintain clearance of the visibility splay. 

Page 29



6. Replacement hedge to be planted where removed in conjunction with 
condition 5. 
7. Access gate to be repositioned and parking spaces to be provided prior to 
the site being bought in to use. 
8. Operated via a booking system, with a maximum of 2 bookings at any one 
time, and a restriction of a single vehicle per booking.  
9. Report of unexpected contaminated land. 

 
Background papers: 
 
Application case file: https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-
for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022/90505 
 
Ownership Certificate B signed: 13/02/2022 

Page 30

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022/90505
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022/90505


 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 06-Oct-2022  

Subject: Planning Application 2020/92331 Outline planning application for 
demolition of existing dwellings and development of phased, mixed use 
scheme comprising residential development (up to 1,354 dwellings), 
employment development (up to 35 hectares of B1(part a and c), B2, B8 uses), 
residential institution (C2) development (up to 1 hectare), a local centre 
(comprising A1/A2/A3/A4/A5/D1 uses), a 2 form entry primary school including 
early years provision, green space, access and other associated infrastructure 
Land east of, Leeds Road, Chidswell, Shaw Cross, Dewsbury 
 
APPLICANT 
C C Projects 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 
21-Jul-2020 20-Oct-2020 08-Jan-2021 

 
 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 

Public speaking at committee link 
 
LOCATION PLAN 
 

 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
 

Originator: Victor Grayson 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 31

Agenda Item 12

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
Electoral wards affected: Batley East and Dewsbury East 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes 
 
Public or private: Public 
        
   
      
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Members to note the contents of this report for information. 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application is presented to the Strategic Planning Committee as the 

proposals are for a major mixed-use development, including more than 60 
residential units. 

 
1.2 The council’s Officer-Member Communication Protocol provides for the use of 

position statements at Planning Committees. A position statement sets out the 
details of an application, the consultation responses and representations 
received to date, and the main planning issues relevant to the application. 

 
1.3 Members of the Committee are invited to comment on the main planning 

issues to help and inform ongoing consideration of the application, and 
discussions between officers and the applicant. This position statement d
[...]
Strategic Planning Committee for 
determination. Comprehensive committee reports – including assessments of 
all relevant planning issues – will be provided at that stage. 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	7 Planning Applications
	10 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/94120
	Subject: Planning Application 2021/94120 Change of use from haulage and distribution to a breakers yard Foxhill Owler Lane Birstall Batley WF17 9BW
	10.20 Policy LP24 states that good design should be at the core of all proposals. Proposals should incorporate good design by ensuring that the form, scale, layout and details of all development respects and enhances the character of the townscape and...
	10.22  The external area of the site to the West will be used for the storage of end-of-life vehicles. The vehicles will replace a high number of shipping containers on the site which are tightly packed into the site to the East and West at a height o...
	10.23  The end-of-life vehicles will be stored to the West of the site only in 4 no. rows which is screened by mature vegetation. The clearing of the site would be considered to be an improvement to visual amenity.

	11 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/90505
	Subject: Planning Application 2022/90505 Change of use of agricultural land to Sui Generis for private dog walking with associated works Land adj, Moor Top Lane, Huddersfield, WF4 4BU

	12 Position Statement - Application No: 2020/92331
	Subject: Planning Application 2020/92331 Outline planning application for demolition of existing dwellings and development of phased, mixed use scheme comprising residential development (up to 1,354 dwellings), employment development (up to 35 hectare...

	13 Position Statement - Application No: 2020/92350
	Subject: Planning Application 2020/92350 Outline application for residential development (Use Class C3) of up to 181 dwellings, engineering and site works, demolition of existing property, landscaping, drainage and other associated infrastructure Land...




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Dunne  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 6th October 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Paul Davies 

Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

All Members of the Committee were in attendance. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillors Sokhal, Davies, Pattison, A Pinnock, Thompson, Armer and S Hall 
declared that they had been lobbied on application 2022/90505. 
 
Councillor Armer declared an “other” interest in application 2022/90505 on the 
grounds that he had previously expressed concerns regarding a number of aspects 
of the scheme in his capacity as a ward councillor and felt that this could result in 
some people questioning his impartiality should he vote on the application.  
 
It was noted that Councillor Armer did not participate in the Committee discussion 
on application 2022/90505 or vote and that he made a representation to the 
Committee in his capacity as a ward member. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items on the agenda were taken in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Planning Applications 
The Committee considered the following applications. 
 

8 Site Visit - Application No: 2020/92331 
Site visit undertaken. 



Strategic Planning Committee -  6 October 2022 
 

2 
 

9 Site Visit - Application No: 2020/92350 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

10 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/94120 
The Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2021/94120 Change of 
use from haulage and distribution to a breakers yard Foxhill Owler Lane Birstall 
Batley. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Sub Committee received a 
representation from Andrew Barlow (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions 
including those contained within the considered report including: 
 
1. Commencement of the development within 3 years 
2. Development to be in accordance with the approved plans  
3. Restriction on height and location of stored end of life vehicles 
4. Restriction on noise from fixed plant and equipment 
5. Hours of operation 
6. Reporting of unexpected land contamination 
 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) 
as follows: 
 
For: Councillors: Armer, Davies, S Hall, Pattison, A Pinnock, Sokhal and Thompson 
(7 votes). 
 
Against: (0 votes). 
 

11 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/90505 
The Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2022/90505 Change of 
use of agricultural land to Sui Generis for private dog walking with associated works 
Land adj, Moor Top Lane, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Sub Committee received 
representations from Andy Rushby (agent) and Shauni Macken (applicant). 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36 (3) the Committee received a 
representation from Councillor Bill Armer (ward member). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development to complete the list of conditions including those 
contained within the considered report and the planning update including: 
 
1. In accordance with the approved plans. 



Strategic Planning Committee -  6 October 2022 
 

3 
 

2. Development to begin within 3 years. 
3. Hours of operation between 07:00 until 21:00 (April to September inclusive) and 
08:00 to 19:00 (October to March inclusive). 
4. No artificial lighting to be installed. 
5. Details of scheme to clear and maintain clearance of the visibility splay. 
6. Replacement hedge to be planted where removed in conjunction with condition 5. 
7. Access gate to be repositioned and parking spaces to be provided prior to the site 
being bought in to use. 
8. Operated via a booking system, with a maximum of 2 bookings at any one time, 
and a restriction of a single vehicle per booking.  
9. Report of unexpected contaminated land. 
 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
 
For: Councillors: Davies, S Hall, Pattison, A Pinnock, Sokhal and Thompson (6 
votes) 
 
Against: (0 votes)  
 

12 Position Statement - Application No: 2020/92331 
The Committee received a position statement in respect of Planning Application 
2020/92331 Outline planning application for demolition of existing dwellings and 
development of phased, mixed use scheme comprising residential development (up 
to 1,354 dwellings), employment development (up to 35 hectares of B1(part a and 
c), B2, B8 uses), residential institution (C2) development (up to 1 hectare), a local 
centre (comprising A1/A2/A3/A4/A5/D1 uses), a 2 form entry primary school 
including early years provision, green space, access and other associated 
infrastructure Land east of, Leeds Road, Chidswell, Shaw Cross, Dewsbury. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a 
presentation from Stephen Evans, Christian Colbeck and Nolan Tucker (on behalf of 
the applicant. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and presentation and made  
comments on the proposals. 
 

13 Position Statement - Application No: 2020/92350 
The Committee received a position statement in respect of Planning Application 
2020/92350 Outline application for residential development (Use Class C3) of up to 
181 dwellings, engineering and site works, demolition of existing property, 
landscaping, drainage and other associated infrastructure Land south of, Heybeck 
Lane, Chidswell, Shaw Cross, Dewsbury. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a 
presentation from Stephen Evans, Christian Colbeck and Nolan Tucker (on behalf of 
the applicant. 
 
The Committee noted the contents of the report and presentation and made  
comments on the proposals. 


